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DAIRY COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES  

3132:  SHRI MOHANBHAI KALYANJI KUNDARIYA: 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the total number of registered dairy cooperative societies, State and district-wise; 

(b) whether the Government is keen to fragment unilateral dominance of few milk federations by 

motivating/providing incentives to dairy cooperative societies to form regional federations to reach 

the untap markets and if so, the details thereof; and 

(c) if not, the time likely to be taken to extend them to establish their brand and marketing strategies? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 

(a) State-wise and Milk Union wise number of dairy cooperative societies as on March 2021 is given at 

Annexure. 

(b) & (c) Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying has not received any proposal to form regional 

dairy federations from State Governments. However, supplementing efforts of States, the 

Department has been providing financial assistance under following dairy development schemes to 

State dairy cooperatives for strengthening their dairy value chain including strengthening of 

marketing infrastructure to reach untapped areas:- 

(i)  National Programme for Dairy Development 

(ii)  Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund 

(iii)  Strengthening Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy 

activities 

 

 

**** 



Annexure 

Annexure referred to in reply of para (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3132 to be 

answered on 22
nd

 March, 2022 raised by Hon’ble Member of Parliament Shri Mohanbhai 

Kalyanji Kundariya, regarding “Dairy Cooperative Societies ”. 

State-wise and Milk Union wise number of organised Dairy Cooperative Societies (DCS) as on 

March 2021 (Provisional) 

State Organisation Name DCS (no.) 

Andhra Pradesh 

GUNTUR 750 

KRISHNA 676 

KURNOOL 306 

NELLORE 126 

VISHAKHA 1322 

Assam GUWAHATI 522 

Bihar 

BEGUSARAI  2481 

BHAGALPUR 1982 

GAYA DAIRY 2381 

KOSHI DAIRY PROJECT 1257 

KOSI DUGDH UTAPADAK SAHKARI SANGH 

LTD 1299 

MUZAFFARPUR 4240 

PATNA 4174 

SAMASTIPUR (MITHILA) 2645 

SHAHABAD (ARRAH) 3831 

Chhattisgarh CHHATTISGARH FEDERATION 1110 

Goa GOA 183 

Gujarat 

AHMEDABAD 730 

AMRELI 729 

BANASKANTHA 1683 

BHARUCH 775 

BHAVNAGAR 679 

BOTAD 280 

GANDHINAGAR 126 

JAMNAGAR 251 

JUNAGADH 411 



KAIRA 1250 

KUTCH 750 

MEHSANA 1335 

MORBI 284 

PANCHMAHAL 2185 

PORBANDAR 869 

RAJKOT 995 

SABARKANTHA 1968 

SURAT 1203 

SURENDRANAGAR 676 

VADODARA 1454 

VALSAD 1130 

Haryana 

AMBALA 986 

BALLABGARH 1111 

HISAR-JIND 1387 

KURUSHETRA-KARNAL 798 

ROHTAK 2691 

SIRSA 594 

Himachal Pradesh 

KANGRA 213 

MANDI 429 

SHIMLA 442 

Jammu & Kashmir 
JAMMU 311 

SRINAGAR 309 

Jharkhand 
JHARKHAND FEDERATION 707 

RANCHI DAIRY 62 

Karnataka 

BANGALORE 2246 

BELGAUM 860 

BIJAPUR 591 

CHAMARAJANAGAR 491 

DAKSHIN KANNAD 732 

DHARWAD 1184 

GULBARGA 890 

HASSAN 1563 

KOLAR 2193 



MANDYA 1256 

MYSORE 1117 

RAICHUR-BELLARY 950 

SHIMOGA 1315 

TUMKUR 1310 

Kerala 

ERNAKULAM 1040 

MALABAR 1216 

TRIVANDRUM 1081 

Madhya Pradesh 

BHOPAL 2911 

GWALIOR 886 

INDORE 2278 

JABALPUR 1306 

SAGAR 668 

UJJAIN 2156 

Maharashtra 

AMRUTSAGAR-TALUKA, AKOLE 313 

ASHTI-TALUKA 225 

AURANGABAD 480 

BARAMATI-TALUKA 423 

BEED 125 

BEED-TALUKA 413 

BHANDARA 497 

GODAVARI KHORE-TALUKA, KOPARGAON 205 

GONDIA 378 

INDAPUR TALUKA 52 

JALGAON 1216 

KOLHAPUR 5399 

KOYNA-TALUKA, KARAD 429 

LATUR 602 

NAGPUR 236 

NASIK 287 

OSMANABAD 38 

PUNE 1212 

RAJARAMBAPU PATIL-TALUKA, WALWA 180 

SANGAMNER-TALUKA 276 



SATARA 34 

SHIVAMRUT, AKLUJ 510 

SHREE WARANA-TALUKA, PANHALA 1648 

SHRIRAMPUR 347 

SINNAR-TALUKA 75 

SOLAPUR 4700 

VASANTDADA, SANGLI 352 

WARDHA 245 

Meghalaya MEGHALAYA 30 

Mizoram MIZORAM 42 

Nagaland DIMAPUR 52 

Odisha 

BALASORE & BHADRAK 700 

BOLANGIR & KALAHANDI 556 

BOUDH & KANDHAMAL 27 

CUTTACK 1600 

DHENKANAL 206 

GANJAM & GAJAPATI 306 

KEONJHAR UNION 221 

KORAPUT-KMNR 425 

MAYURBHANJ 120 

PURI 1431 

SAMALESWARI 497 

SUNDARGARH 62 

Puducherry PUDHUCHERRY 107 

Punjab 

AMRITSAR 740 

BHATINDA 575 

FARIDKOT 315 

FEROZPUR 513 

GURDASPUR 586 

HOSHIARPUR 436 

JALANDHAR (DOABA) 661 

LUDHIANA 1044 

PATIALA 535 

ROPAR (MOHALI) 1354 



SANGRUR 541 

Rajasthan 

AJMER 743 

ALWAR 1237 

BANSWARA 256 

BARMER 230 

BHARATPUR 313 

BHILWARA 1111 

BIKANER 876 

CHITTORGARH 999 

CHURU 301 

GANGANAGAR 1168 

JAIPUR 2733 

JALORE-SIROHI 563 

JHALAWAR 280 

JODHPUR 735 

KOTA 861 

NAGAUR 380 

PALI 589 

SAWAI MADHOPUR 278 

SIKAR 661 

TONK 450 

UDAIPUR 722 

Sikkim SIKKIM 587 

Tamil Nadu 

CHENGAI-MGR (KANCHEEPURAM) 583 

COIMBATORE 384 

CUDDALORE 219 

DHARMAPURI 291 

DINDUGUL-ANNA 221 

ERODE 526 

KANYAKUMARI 54 

KARUR 170 

KRISHNAGIRI 309 

MADURAI 837 

NAMAKKAL 535 



NORTH ARCOT (VELLORE) 356 

OOTY(NILGIRIS) 97 

PUDUKKOTAI 423 

SALEM 802 

SHIVAGANGAI KARIKUDI 620 

SOUTH ARCOT(VILLUPURAM) 598 

THANJAVUR 404 

THENI 552 

THIRUVANNAMALAI 726 

THOOTHKUDI 259 

TIRUNELVELI 229 

TIRUPPUR 477 

TRICHY 671 

VIRUDHUNAGAR 144 

Telangana 

KARIMNAGAR 1078 

MULKANOOR 194 

NALGONDA 605 

TDDCF (MPF- Hyd) 4704 

Tripura AGARTALA 119 

Uttar Pradesh 

ALIGARH Clustered 1968 

ALLAHABAD Clustered 2703 

AZAMGARH Clustered 1138 

BAREILLY Clustered 1822 

BASTI Clustered 886 

CHITRAKOOT Clustered 802 

FAIZABAD Clustered 2877 

FIROZABAD Clustered 1668 

GONDA-DEVI PATAN Clustered 1330 

GORAKHPUR Clustered 1169 

JHANSI Clustered 753 

KANPUR Clustered 2284 

LUCKNOW Clustered 3498 

MATHURA 196 

MEERUT Clustered 2876 



MIRZAPUR Clustered 233 

MORADABAD Clustered 3110 

MUZAFARNAGAR Clustered 1046 

VARANASI Clustered 1938 

Uttarakhand 

ALMORA 427 

BAGESHWAR 134 

CHAMOLI 327 

CHAMPAWAT 260 

DEHRADUN 440 

HARIDWAR 329 

NAINITAL 599 

PAURI GARHWAL 267 

PITHORAGARH 325 

RUDRAPRAYAG 103 

TEHRI GARHWAL 187 

UDHAMSINGH NAGAR 577 

UTTARKASHI 230 

West Bengal 

BURDWAN 218 

HOWRAH 203 

HUGLI 229 

ICHAMATI 629 

KANGSABOTI 477 

KISHAN (NADIA) 487 

MIDNAPUR 412 

MURSHIDABAD  1059 

SUNDARBAN MILK UNION 90 

Source: Milk Unions and Federations reporting data to NDDB (National Dairy Development Board) 

 


